## **RESOLUTION No. 23-197**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE PURCHASES OF VARIOUS UTILITIES, SERVICES PROVIDED BY OTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITIES. AND PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS FOR CITY USE AS NEEDED, AND **EXPEND** BUDGETED **FUNDS** TO FURTHERANCE THEREOF FOR **FISCAL** YEAR PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN **EFFECTIVE DATE** 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") Code of Ordinances ("Code") Section 2-323 sets forth certain exemptions from the City's competitive bidding process subject to City Council approval of any purchases in excess of \$30,000 as set forth in City Code Section 2-318; and

**WHEREAS**, the City currently utilizes various utilities, services from other government entities, and professional memberships, all of which have been budgeted for Fiscal Year 23-24; and

**WHEREAS**, the City hereby wishes to authorize the City Manager to make purchases for various utilities, services from other government entities, and professional memberships for Citywide use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to successfully execute purchases for various utilities, services from other government

Res. No. 23-197 Page **2** of **3** 

entities, and professional memberships for Citywide use, as needed, in amount not to exceed budgeted funds for Fiscal Year 23-24.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 23-197 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of November, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

**CITY ATTORNEY**